Corporate debt —  (786)  —  (661)  —  (661)

Total Corporate / Other 529  (786)  583  (661)  583  (661)

Totals $ 5,279  $ (4,554)  $ 2,759  $ (1,821)  $ 2,569  $ (1,632)

GAAP Equity $ 725  $ 937  $ 937

Detailed endnotes are included at the end of this Redwood Review.

THE REDWOOD REVIEW I 2ND QUARTER 2020
18

Q U A R T E R L Y P O S I T I O N S

Financing Overview

We finance our business with a diversified mix of secured recourse and non-recourse debt, as well as unsecured corporate debt. In recent
months, we have repositioned our secured recourse debt structure to minimize our exposure to marginable debt, and have also utilized
new non-recourse structures to finance portions of our investment portfolio. The following is an analysis of our current financing structure
and strategy.

Recourse Debt Analysis
The following summaries present the composition of our recourse debt and its characteristics as of March 31, 2020, and June 30, 2020 on
an actual and pro forma basis(1) to give effect to a new financing arrangement that we entered into in July 2020.

Recourse Debt Balances at June 30, 2020
($ in millions)

Scheduled Maturity Pro Forma

Q3 2020 Q4 2020 2021 Beyond 2021 Total June 30, 2020

Securities repurchase debt (2) $ 165  $ 58  $ 89  $ —  $ 312  $ 312

Warehouse/secured revolving debt —  —  43  20  63  63

Non-marginable warehouse debt —  —  14  485  499  309

Non-marginable secured term debt —  —  —  285  285  285

Non-marginable corporate unsecured debt —  —  —  661  661  661

FHLB debt —  —  —  1  1  1

Total debt $ 165  $ 58  $ 146  $ 1,452  $ 1,821  $ 1,632

Detailed endnotes are included at the end of this Redwood Review.

THE REDWOOD REVIEW I 2ND QUARTER 2020
19

Q U A R T E R L Y P O S I T I O N S

Ñ Our recourse leverage ratio was 2.1x at June 30, 2020 and 1.9x at June 30, 2020 on a pro forma basis(1). Our ratio of cash to marginable
recourse debt(1) was 1.4x at June 30, 2020.

The following table presents our debt balances by asset type and debt type along with associated costs at June 30, 2020 on a pro forma
basis(1), to give effect to a new financing arrangement we entered into in July 2020:

Recourse Debt Balances at June 30, 2020 Pro Forma (2)